## University System of Taiwan Regulations Governing Cross-University Minor Study

Approved at the Meeting of the Dean of Academic Affairs of UST on February 20, 2017

Approved at the Meeting of the President of UST on April 24, 2017

Approved at the Faculty Meeting of National Yang Ming University on May 17, 2017

Approved at the Faculty Meeting of National Chiao Tung University on June 8, 2017

Approved at the Faculty Meeting of National Central University on June 14, 2017

Approved at the Faculty Meeting of National Tsing Hua University on June 15, 2017

Letter of Ministry of Education under Tai-Jiao-Go (2) Zi No. 1060132552 on September 14, 2017

Approved at the Meeting of the Dean of Academic Affairs of UST on March 16, 2021

Approved at the Meeting of the President of UST on March 18, 2021

Approved at the Faculty Meeting of National Yang Ming Chiao Tung University on May 26, 2021

Approved at the Faculty Meeting of National Chengchi University on June 7, 2021

Approved at the Faculty Meeting of National Central University on June 23, 2021

Approved at the Faculty Meetings of National Tsing Hua University on June 10, June 17 and June 28, 2021 Letter of Ministry of Education under Tai-Jiao-Go (2) Zi No. 1100120148 on September 8, 2021

- Article 1 In order to process applications for cross-university minor study by students of the University System of Taiwan (National Central University, National Cheng Chi University, National Tsing Hua University and National Yang Ming Chiao Tung University, hereinafter referred to as the four schools), the Regulations are enacted in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations of Ministry of Education and the four schools' academic regulations.
- Article 2 In order to develop students' learning, expand the fields of learning, promote interschool collaboration, and make good use of the four schools' shared teaching resources and equipment, the four schools allow students in their bachelor programs to apply for cross-university minor study within the System.

Applications shall be subject to approval of both the student's school and the school with which they apply for minor study.

The applications referred to in the preceding paragraph are only applicable to the choices of a dissimilar department at another school as a minor. The nature thereof shall be determined by the student's school and the school with which they apply for minor study.

- Article 3 Students who apply for cross-university minor study shall follow the relevant regulations of the department of the school with which they apply for the minor study governing application qualifications, requested study years, subjects and credits.
- Article 4 Students who apply for cross-university minor study shall follow the relevant regulations of their schools governing the calculation formula for academic performance, restrictions on total credits, response to the credits of failed subjects meeting the expulsion criteria and applications for an extension of study years
- Article 5 Students undertaking cross-university minor study shall complete the credits of subjects required by their major departments, and also the total credits required by their minor departments.
- Article 6 The curriculum and apportioning of tuition fees for students undertaking cross-university minor study shall be handled in accordance with the inter-school minor study agreement between the four schools within the System.

- Article 7 For students undertaking cross-university minor study, the names of the minor study school and department will be included on the diploma after they are held satisfying the graduation requirements defined by their major departments and minor departments, upon confirmation of their school and the school with which they apply for the minor study.
- Article 8 If it is impossible for students who apply for cross-university minor study to continue the minor study, they shall file an application for waiver of the minor study pursuant to the relevant requirements of the school with which they apply for minor study. This application will be submitted to the offices of academic affairs of both schools for future reference, upon approval of the chairs of both major and minor departments. Whether the credits of minor study subjects they have completed may be included in the graduation credits of their major department shall be determined subject to the relevant requirements of their major department.
- Article 9 Any matters not covered herein are subject to the academic regulations of the student's school and minor department.
- Article 10 The Regulations shall be enforced upon resolution of the Meeting of the Dean of Academic Affairs and Meeting of the President of the UST and approval of the four schools' faculty meetings, and reported to the Ministry of Education for future reference. The same shall apply where the Regulations are amended.